

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-0678

33 CARPENTERS CONSTRUCTION INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

IMT INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant—Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF SCOTT COUNTY CASE NO. LACE130323
HONORABLE MARY E. HOWES, PRESIDING JUDGE**

APPELLEE IMT INSURANCE COMPANY'S FINAL BRIEF

**William H. Larson, # AT0009088
KLASS LAW FIRM, L.L.P.
4280 Sergeant Road, Suite 290
Sioux City, IA 51106
larson@klasslaw.com
WWW.KLASSLAW.COM
712/252-1866
712/252-5822 Fax**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES5

ROUTING STATEMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS8

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING SUMMARY
JUDGMENT..... 10

A. THE PLAINTIFF’S POST-LOSS ASSIGNMENT FROM BRANDON
GORDON WAS INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW.....12

B. THE PLAINTIFF ACTED AS A PUBLIC ADJUSTER21

C. APPLYING THE “BALANCING TEST” REACHES THE SAME
RESULT—THE ASSIGNMENT IS INVALID23

CONCLUSION.....31

REGQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING33

CERTIFICATE OF COST.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>33 Carpenters Construction Inc. v. Cincinnati Insurance Company</i> , 927 N.W.2d 690, (Iowa Ct. App. 2019) (unpublished decision), 2019 WL 478254	11, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22, 30
<i>Beneficial Finance v. Lamos</i> , 179 N.W.2d 573, 580 (Iowa 1970).....	25
<i>Boelman v. Grinnell Mut. Reins. Co.</i> , 826 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2013).....	11
<i>Conrad Bros. v. John Deere Ins. Co.</i> , 640 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2001).....	12
<i>Davis, Brody, Wisniewski v. Barrett</i> , 115 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1962).....	14,19
<i>J.A.H. ex rel. R.M.H. v. Wadle & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 589 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1999).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 886 N.W.2d 384, (Iowa 2016).....	11
<i>Mincks Agri Center v. Bell Farms</i> , 611 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2000).23, 25,26,28	
<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1, 7 (Iowa 2015).....	12
<i>Rogers v. Webb</i> , 558 N.W.2d 155, 156 (Iowa 1997).....	25
<i>Roll v. Newhall</i> , 888 N.W.2d 422, 425 (Iowa 2016)	11

Statutes and Rules:

Iowa Code Section 103A.71.....	20, 21,29
--------------------------------	-----------

Iowa Code Chapter 522C.....	13, 26, 28, 30
Iowa Code Section 522C.1.....	13, 26
Iowa Code Section 522C.2 (7) (a)-(c).....	14
Iowa Code Section 522C.4	15, 28
Iowa Code Section 522C.6.....	29
Iowa Code § 539.1.....	12
Iowa Code Section 714.16.....	30
Iowa Admin. Code r. 191-55.2.....	14
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3), (5).....	11
<u>Other Authority:</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts section 178.....	24, 25, 26, 28
